

---

# 13-2742

13-2747(Con), 13-2748(Con)

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

MONIQUE SYKES; REA VEERABADREN; KELVIN PEREZ; and CLIFTON ARMOOGAM,  
Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees*

v.

MEL S. HARRIS AND ASSOCIATES LLC; MEL S. HARRIS; MICHAEL YOUNG; DAVID WALDMAN;  
KERRY LUTZ; TODD FABACHER; LEUCADIA NATIONAL CORPORATION; L-CREDIT, LLC; LR  
CREDIT, LLC; LR CREDIT 10, LLC; LR CREDIT 14, LLC; LR CREDIT 18, LLC; LR CREDIT 21,  
LLC; JOSEPH A. ORLANDO; PHILLIP M. CANNELLA; SAMSERV, INC.; WILLIAM MLOTOK;  
BENJAMIN LAMB; MICHAEL MOSQUERA; AND JOHN ANDINO,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

v.

MEL HARRIS JOHN/JANE DOES 1-20, LR CREDIT JOHN/JANE DOES 1-20;  
AND SAMSERV JOHN/JANE DOES 1-20,

*Defendants.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of New York, No. 09 Civ. 8486

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AARP, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER  
ADVOCATES, AND NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Jean Constantine-Davis\*

*\*Counsel of Record*

AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION

601 E St., NW

Washington, DC 20049

(202) 434-2060

jeandavis@aarp.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I.    Industry-wide, Debt Buyers Purchase Debt Sold Without Warranties, Subject To Explicit Disclaimers As To Accuracy And Reliability, And Without Supporting Documentation, Then Fraudulently Assert Through Sworn Affidavits Personal Knowledge That The Debt Sued Upon Is Accurate .....	7
A.    Banks Sell And Debt Buyers Resell Only Unverifiable Electronic Summaries Of Account Information In Huge Debt Portfolios Known To Be Inaccurate And Unreliable, As Reflected In Both The Terms Of The Sales Agreement And Purchase Price .....	8
B.    Enforcement Actions Brought Against Banks That Sell Delinquent Debt Confirm That It Is Inherently Unreliable, Explicitly Contrary To Assertions In Fraudulent Affidavits Routinely Filed By Debt Buyers .....	13
II.   Class Action Relief Is Necessary To Remedy And Deter Industry-Wide Fraudulent Practices Used To Obtain Default Judgments In The Secondary Debt Collection Market .....	19
A.    The Challenged Practices Raise Significant Systemic Concerns About Due Process And Fairness That Cannot Be Addressed Adequately In Individual Cases.....	21

B. The Fraudulent Practices Alleged Cannot Be Challenged Effectively Without A Class Action Because Judgments Are Entered Overwhelmingly By Default Rather Than After A Contested Trial.....26

C. The Challenged Practices Certified For Class Treatment Cause Significant Harm To Alleged Debtors.....28

CONCLUSION .....31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Beneficial Maine v. Carter</i> , 25 A.3d 96 (2011).....	24
<i>CACH, LLC v. Askew</i> , 358 S.W. 3d 58 (Mo. 2012) (en banc) .....	22, 24
<i>Chaudhry v. Gallerizzo</i> , 174 F.3d 394 (4th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Clark v. Capital Credit &amp; Collection Servs.</i> , 460 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. Or. 2006).....	25
<i>Commonwealth Fin. Sys., Inc., v. Smith</i> , 15 A.3d 492 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2011) .....	24
<i>Frey v. Gangwish</i> , 970 F.2d 1516 (6th Cir. Ky. 1992)) .....	20
<i>Garr v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 22 F.3d 1274 (3d Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>Hartman v. Great Seneca Fin. Corp.</i> , 569 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. Ohio 2009) .....	20
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995) .....	20
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp; Ulrich, LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010).....	4, 20, 27
<i>Kalish v. Karp &amp; Kalamotousakis, LLP</i> , 246 F.R.D. 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	26, 27
<i>Kelly v. Montgomery Lynch Assoc.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93656, 2007 WL 4562913 (N.D. Ohio 2007) .....	27
<i>Kimber v. Fed. Fin. Corp.</i> , 668 F. Supp. 1480 (M.D. Ala. 1987) .....	30
<i>Midland Funding, LLC v. Brent</i> , 644 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ohio 2009) .....	23

<i>Miller v. Upton, Cohen &amp; Slamowitz</i> , 687 F. Supp. 2d 86 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	21, 26
<i>Miller v. Wolpoff &amp; Abramson, L.L.P.</i> , 321 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	21
<i>Sledge v. Sands</i> , 182 F.R.D. 255 (N.D. Ill. 1998) .....	27

### **Statutes, Rules and Regulations**

Consumer Credit Protection Act, S. Rep. No. 95-382 (1977) .....	20
Defining Larger Participants of the Consumer Debt Collection Market, 77 Fed. Reg. 65775-01 (Oct. 31, 2012) (to be codified at 12 C.F.R. pt. 1090) .....	29
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act 15 U.S.C. §§ 1692a & b.....	27
Fed.R.Ev. 803(6)(D) and (E) .....	24
F.R.A.P. 29(c)(5).....	1
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23 .....	8
OCC Bulletin 2000-20, <i>Uniform Retail Credit Classification and Account Management Policy</i> , <a href="http://www.occ.gov/news&lt;br/&gt;issuances/bulletins/2000/bulletin-2000-20.html">http://www.occ.gov/news issuances/bulletins/2000/bulletin-2000-20.html</a> .....	15, 16
Statement of Policy Regarding Communications in Connection With the Collection of Decedents’ Debts, 76 Fed. Reg. 44,915 (July 27, 2011) .....	29

### **Legislative History**

<i>Shining a Light on the Consumer Debt Industry: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Fin. Inst. and Consumer Prot. S. Comm. on Banking, Hous., and Urban Affairs</i> (2013) (statement of Thomas Curry, Comptroller of the Currency).....	15
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Statement of Congressman Frank Annunizzo, 132 Cong. Rec. H10031  
(Daily Ed. Oct. 14, 1986) .....20

Pub. L. No. 99-361, 100 Stat. 768 (effective July 9, 1986).....20

### **Treatises and Restatements**

6 Am. Jur. 2 Assignments §148 (2013) .....21, 22

*Collection Actions* (2d ed. 2011 and Supp.) .....4

*Fair Debt Collection* (7th ed. 2011 and Supp.) .....4

### **Miscellaneous**

Maria Aspan, *Borrower Beware: B of A Customer Repaid Her Bill Yet Faced a Collections Nightmare*, Am. Banker, (Mar. 29, 2012, 5:47 p.m. ET) [http://www.Americanbanker.com/issues/177\\_62/bofa-credit-cards-debt-collections-delinquent-robosigning-047991-1.html](http://www.Americanbanker.com/issues/177_62/bofa-credit-cards-debt-collections-delinquent-robosigning-047991-1.html) .....6

Maria Aspan, *Wells Fargo Halts Card Debt Sales as Scrutiny Mounts*, Am. Banker (Jul. 29, 2013, 10:00 p.m. ET), [http://www.americanbanker.com/issues/178\\_144/wells-fargo-halts-card-debt-sales-as-scrutiny-mounts-1060922-1.html](http://www.americanbanker.com/issues/178_144/wells-fargo-halts-card-debt-sales-as-scrutiny-mounts-1060922-1.html) .....16

Comment of ACA International Submitted to FTC (June 6, 2006), *available at* <http://www.ftc.gov/os/comments/debtcollectionworkshop/529233-00016.pdf>.....11

Comment of DBA Submitted to FTC (June 2, 2007), *available at* <http://www.ftc.gov/os/comments/debtcollectionworkshop/529233-00010.pdf>.....11, 25

Comment of Portfolio Recovery Associates, Inc. Submitted to FTC (June 5, 2007), *available at* <http://www.ftc.gov/os/comments/debtcollectionworkshop/index.pdf>.....11

Chris Cumming, *JPM to Shutter Litigation Group for Consumer Debt Collection*, Am. Banker (Oct. 17, 2013 8:59 a.m. ET), [http://www.americanbanker.com/issues/178\\_201/jpm-to-shutter-litigation-group-for-consumer-debt-collection-1062882-1.html](http://www.americanbanker.com/issues/178_201/jpm-to-shutter-litigation-group-for-consumer-debt-collection-1062882-1.html) .....16

Complaint, *Wells Fargo v. United Credit Recovery, LLC*, Case No. 6:13-cv-01465-JA-GJK, (M.D. Fla. Sept. 20, 2013).....17, 18

Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Collecting Consumer Debts: The Challenges of Change - A Workshop Report (2009)*, available at <http://www.ftc.gov/bcp/workshop/debtcollection/dcwr.pdf> .....10, 13

Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Repairing A Broken System: Protecting Consumers In Debt Collection Litigation And Arbitration (July 2010)*, available at [www.ftc.gov/os/2010/07/debtcollection-report.pdf](http://www.ftc.gov/os/2010/07/debtcollection-report.pdf).....5

Fed. Trade Comm’n, *The Structure and Practices of the Debt Buying Industry (Jan. 3, 2013)*.....5, 10, 13

Peter A. Holland, *The One Billion Dollar Problem in Small Claims Court: Robo-Signing and Lack of Proof in Debt Buyer Cases*, 6 Md. J. of Bus. and Tech. L. 259 (2011)..... *passim*

Jeff Horwitz, *Bank of America Sold Card Debts to Collectors Despite Faulty Records*, Am. Banker (Mar. 29, 2012, 6:31 p.m. ET), [http://www.americanbanker.com/issues/177\\_62/bofa-credit-cards-collections-debts-faulty-records-1047992-1.html](http://www.americanbanker.com/issues/177_62/bofa-credit-cards-collections-debts-faulty-records-1047992-1.html) .....9, 13, 23

Jeff Horwitz, *State AGs Probing Sales of Credit Card Debt*, Am. Banker (Sept. 17, 2012, 1:22 p.m. ET)) [http://www.americanbanker.com/issues/177\\_180/state-attorneys-general-probing-sales-of-credit-card-debt-1052724-1.html](http://www.americanbanker.com/issues/177_180/state-attorneys-general-probing-sales-of-credit-card-debt-1052724-1.html) .....23

Jeff Horwitz and Maria Aspan, *OCC Pressures Banks to Clean Up Card Debt Sales*, Am. Banker (Jul. 2, 2013, 1:24 p.m. ET), [http://www.americanbanker.com/issues/178\\_127/occ-pressures-banks-to-clean-up-card-debt-sales-1060353-1.html](http://www.americanbanker.com/issues/178_127/occ-pressures-banks-to-clean-up-card-debt-sales-1060353-1.html).....16

Richard Hynes, <i>Broke But Not Bankrupt: Consumer Debt Collection In State Courts</i> , 60 Fla. L. Rev. 1 (2008).....	30
Joint Press Release, Board of Gov. of the Fed. Res. Syst., Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, <i>Independent Foreclosure Review to Provide \$3.3 Billion in Payments, \$5.2 Billion in Mortgage Assistance</i> (Jan. 7, 2013), <a href="http://www.federalreserve.gov/newsevents/press/bcreg/20130107a.htm">http://www.federalreserve.gov/newsevents/press/bcreg/20130107a.htm</a> .....	14
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., No. 2013-138 (Dep’t of Treas. Sept. 18, 2013) (Consent Order), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.occ.gov/static/enforcement-actions/ea2013-138.pdf">http://www.occ.gov/static/enforcement-actions/ea2013-138.pdf</a> .....	16
Rick Jurgens & Robert J. Hobbs, <i>The Debt Machine: How the Collection Industry Hounds Consumers and Overwhelms Courts</i> , Nat’l Consumer Law Ctr. (2010).....	23, 26
Corinna C. Petry, <i>Do Your Homework; Dangers often lay hidden in secondary market debt portfolio offerings. Here are lessons from the market pros that novices can use to avoid nasty surprises</i> , <i>Collections &amp; Credit Risk</i> , 24, Vol. 12, No. 3 (March 2007) .....	12
Press Release, Att’y Gen. Lori Swanson Sues Florida Company For Creating Manufactured Affidavits To Aid In Collection Of Overdraft Debt Purchased From Large Banks Lawsuit Seeks to “Protect the Integrity of the Legal System” (Oct. 30, 2013), <a href="http://www.ag.state.mn.us/Consumer/PressRelease/131030Florida-ManufacturedAffidavits.asp">http://www.ag.state.mn.us/Consumer/PressRelease/131030Florida-ManufacturedAffidavits.asp</a> .....	19
Press Release, CA Att’y Gen., Attorney General Kamala D. Harris Announces Suit Against JPMorgan Chase for Fraudulent and Unlawful Debt-Collection Practices (May 9, 2013), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://oag.ca.gov/news/press-releases/attorney-general-kamala-d-harris-announces-suit-against-jpmorgan-chase">http://oag.ca.gov/news/press-releases/attorney-general-kamala-d-harris-announces-suit-against-jpmorgan-chase</a> .....	14
Press Release, <i>FTC Issues Final Policy Statement on Collecting Debts of the Deceased</i> (July 20, 2011) .....	29

David Segal, *Debt Collectors Face a Hazard: Writer's Cramp*, N.Y. Times, A1 (Nov. 1, 2010), <http://www.nytimes.com/2010/11/01/business/01debt.html> .....11, 25

Jessica Silver-Greenberg, *Boom in Debt Buying Fuels Another Boom—In Lawsuits*, Wall St. J. (Nov. 28, 2010, 12:01 a.m. ET), <http://online.wsj.com/article/SB10001424052702304510704575562212919179410.html> .....12, 28

Kevin Wack, *Chase Debt Collection Deal May Set Template for Industry Reform*, Am. Banker (Sept. 19, 2013, 5:13 p.m. ET), [http://www.americanbanker.com/issues/178\\_182/chase-debt-collection-deal-may-set-template-for-industry-reform-1062291-1.html](http://www.americanbanker.com/issues/178_182/chase-debt-collection-deal-may-set-template-for-industry-reform-1062291-1.html) .....17

Rachel Witkowski, *CFPB Debt Collection Rules May Move in Unprecedented Direction*, Am. Banker (Nov. 6, 2013, 12:01am ET), [http://www.americanbanker.com/issues/178\\_214/cfpb-debt-collection-rules-may-move-in-unprecedented-direction-1063431-1.html](http://www.americanbanker.com/issues/178_214/cfpb-debt-collection-rules-may-move-in-unprecedented-direction-1063431-1.html).....17
